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INCIDENCE OF VIOLENCE DURING LoOK
SABHA ELECTIONS

*94, DR. SALIG RAM :t
SHRI KRISHAN KANT :
SHRI ARJUN ARORA :
SHRI R.P. SINHA :

will the Mmister of HOME AFFAIRS
be pleased to state :

(a) what is the total number of incidents
of violence in the country during the recent
Lok Sabha elections; and

(b) what was their impact on the conduct
of elections ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS (SHRI
K. C. PANT) : (a) A statement based on
information available with the Central
Government 1s laid on the Table of the
House.

(b) The incidents of violence have not
in any manner affected the people’s con-
fidence in themselves and their faith in
the processes of democracy.

STATEMENT

[RAJYA SABHA]

to Question 24

Number of inci-
dents of violence
in connection
with the recent

Name of States/
Union Terntory

elections
1. Andhra Pradesh 104
2. Assam 17
3. Bihar 158
4. Gujarat 61
5. Haryana 21
6. Jammu and Kashmir 14
7. Kerala 158
8. Madhya Pradesh 51
9. Maharashtra 45
10. Mysore 36
11. Nagaland 4

tThe question was actually asked on the
floor of the House by Dr. Salig Ram.

Number of inci-
dents of violence
in connection
with the recent

Name of States/
Union Territory

elections

12. Orissa 19
13. Punjab 10
14. Rajasthan 45
15. Tamil Nadu 370
16. Uttar Pradesh 113
17, West Bengal 1,027
18. Chandigarh 3
19. Delhi 21
20. Andaman & Nicobar Islands 1
21. Goa, Daman and Diu 2
22. Pondicherry
23. Tripura 10

TotaL 2,291

To mmifagm : gwafa w@iag
ECEEECE IR CICIE R e
M AXF  qeq 29T AW A
famsy a1 Fifaw #T @ ¥ g7 9t
BRI FFEAT 9919 §AY wglEg #y
FIU  HIT ITET ZRAT § A7
fagraa gt & fasa w0, aga i
uzqrg g5 8 .

st gwtafa @ g qige

glo wifqam™ : 1 am  asking

the question.

gHIR 939 # UF AT "2zA7 A} g%
grar & g 9 wgew A gy
fF ga1 § 98 [AIT FT FIT F fF
T geardr ¥ g fxadr geard gg &
T fraa SeAlEaR ¥ ST 57 qESATH
¥ AL AT E
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. &o o gey : gwwfy o,
uF geg gf flemw Afew & feeex-
IO H zees-widl FwdAw ¥ o244,
fagd q=a=T T § 215,

st AgrE @ AT

st ®o Hlo umg : S gy
Thirteen caser of breach of peace
during polling

SHRI KRISF AN KANT: May I know
from the hon. M inister what was the nature
of the incidents Was it intimidation of the
voters not to 10 to the polling booth?
What other typ-s of incidents took place?
Secondly, has the Government any infor-
mation as to which parties were behind
the incidents? And lastly, mayl know
about this ? E en after the elections, Mr.
Nepal Roy, a “ongress MLA from West
Bengal has bee i dastardly murdered. Have
the Governmer . tried to inquire into that
and have they «.ay information as to which
political party s behind that murder ?

SHRI K. C. PANT: Sir, we did receive
complaints regirding intimidation of the
voters from vurious States, and 1 believe
the Election Commission also received
stmilar reports. The incidents referred
to cover a wive range; some of them are
very minor, some of them are major. And
they are dividsd into three categories in
the document before me. Disturbances
at public meetings is one category; inter-
party clashes is the second category and
cases of breacl of the peace during polling
are in the thi d category. About distur-
bances at pulic meetings, in Haryana
for instance, there were eight instances,
But no one wa injured or killed. Therefore
obviously thes: are very minor incidents,
But in West B:ngal there was one incident
of disturbance at a public meeting in which
40 people were injured. Therefore, the
nature of the incidents varies from very
minor to mtjor incidents. As regards
Shri Nepal Roy, the latest information
that T have with me is that cne man has
peen arrested in connection with his murder.

:

e
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to Questions 26

Investigations arc going on and at this stage,
I cannot say anytinng more.

SHR1 KRISHAN KANT: 1 asked a
question whether there were any political
parties behind the incidents because the
number in the statement 1s West Bengal
1027 and Kerala 158. T want to know
whether any political partyis behind that.

SHRI K. C. PANT: Sir, before giving
a definite answer to this gquestion, 1 should
liketo get information from the State Govern-
ments.

SHRI ARJUN ARORA: Apart from
West Bengal, Andhra Piadesh, Kerala,
Tamil Nadu and UP are the States which
have scored a century. In Tamil Nadu
the number of incidents is 370. May J
know which were the political parties in
Andhra Pradesh, Bihar, Kerala, Tami! Nadu
and UP which were found indulging in
violent activitics during the election ?

SHRI AKBAR ALI KHAN: Bihar also.

SHRI K. C. PANT : Sir, as I aid in my
main yeply, the informations that 1
am giving is from our sources. Normally,
we await replies from the State Governments
before we place any information before
the House. But in this case, because this
concerns the elections and the House is
naturally interested and the Central Govern-
ment has a particular responsibility in this
matter, I have placed the figures that we
have, before the House. But if 1 have
to go beyond this, 1 think I should await
replies of the State Government.

SHRI A.P. CHATTERJEE: Sir, may 1
know from the hon. Minister whether
in Bihar the violence was to this extent
that elections in more than 40 booths could
not at all be held ? And will the hon.
Minister also enlighten the House that
apart from the figures that he has given
here in regard to West Bengal there has not
been a single case where the election could
not be held in a particular booth there ?
That is the second question. In connection
with this, Mr. Chairman, 1 also ask him
to answer in regard to Shri Nepal Roy,
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whether he really suppressed the news by
not disclosing to this House that as far as
Mr. Nepal Roy’s murder 1s concerned,
today’s Statesman says that a person has
been arrested for complicity in the muider
and he is an anti-social element, and that !
it has been stated by the police that be has
no conncction with the CPM, though
certain Members of this Housc—particularly
a person whom T know and who is called
an important person—were trying to maligh
our party the CPM, with the murder ?
Is it not a case of goondas falling out over
the share of the loot ? These arc my
three questions.

SHRI K.C. PANT: 1 shall require
notice so far as the sp:cific number of
polling booths where general election did
not take place i1s concerned. It is a general
proposition ,

SHRIA.P. CHATTERIEE : Why general
proposition? T have put a spccific ques-
tion .

MR. CHAIRMAN : Now please listen. ..

SHRI K.C. PANT : During the first
three general elections the elections passed
off very peacefully. But in the fourth
general colections therc was a tendency to
resort to violence.

SHRI A. P. CHATTERIJEE : On a point
of order, Sir .

MR. CHAIRMAN : No, please.

SHRI A.P. CHATTERIJEE :1 must raise
my point of order. 1 am on my privilege
as a Member of this house. T am on a
point of order .

MR. CHAIRMAN : Please sit down.

SHRI A.P. CHATTERIJEE :1 must raise
my point of order .

MR. CHAIRMAN : Pleasc sit down.
T will call you later.

SHRI A.P. CHATTERIJEE : Twillsaise

my point of order here and now .

SABHA] o Questions 28

MR. CHAIRMAN : On your pomnt of

order T will call you later. Now please
sit down,

SHRIT A.P. CHATTERJEE : We are not
here to hear this nonsensical reply. 1 am
asking whether there were 45 booths 1n
Bihar alone where gencral elections were
not held |

MR. CHAIRMAN : Yoy are disturbing
ths proceclings of the Houase.

DR. K. MATHEW KURIAN : I have
a subnussion to make. You allowed many
points of order. He should also be allow-
ed .

SHRI A.P. CHATTERJEE : We do not
want to hear this nonsense .

= qRATIAY : A9, T @y,
q AT ATH ATST I FTAT e
21T # gHT | IT FT A gAAr
gadr 9qw & farg g

DR. K. MATHEW KURIAN : Why
did you allow points of order raised by
others ?

MR. CHAIRMAN : I rule 1t out.

SHRI M.S. GURUPADASWAMY :
How can you rule it out unless you hear
what is the point of order.

SHRI A.P. CHATTERIJEE : You must
allow me to raise my point of order .

MR. CHAIRMAN : Please sit down
first,

SHRI A.P. CHATTERJEE : I have a
right to put my point of order. It is my
privilege as a Member of this House to
raise my point of order. I am a Member
of this House. I am herc by nobody’s
charity. Tam not here by the charity of the
Chairman. I have been elected by the
West Bengal Assembly .
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. MR. CHATRIAN : 1 ask you to sit.
fsay that if there s anytinng left unanswered
T will call upon biun to answer it.

JSHRT S.D. MISRA : How do you
know what he wonts to say unlessyou
allow lum to ri:se 1t ?

st TR ¢ AR, U TF
fAgga & fF <aTT  AIET WF AEL
WEEAFd &1 9 AN AfT AT FF A
TZ E 4Y qAN ) ©ATET WIH AT F
g ghaar )

st warafe oo 357 )

ST THAG @ : Aq fqasy F47
g7 4§30 A J2N 1 AT A
T # adiartar =wfgw) FETowv
HIT & T ) TAT AT |

sit @agfT @ ;AT F5 S0 |
What 15 your pc nt of order ?

SHRI A.P. CHATTERIJEE: I have asked
a specific questic n in regard to this whether
in Bihar electicis could not be hald at
45 booths due te violence and whether that
thing never hapj °ned in West Bengal where
elections were going on. The hon’ble
Minister was tiving to give an abstract
general proposi on. He has no right to
do that. He 1 ust answer this question
first, And if ' has any philosophical
disquisition to 1 i1ake which he must have
loarnt elsewhere he must do it after
answering the question.

MR. CHAIRMAN : This is no point of
order,

SHRI A. P. CHATTERJEE: Why is this
not a point of crder 7 We have not come
here to listen to his philosophical speeches;
it is not election

|

[1 APRIL 1971]

to questions 30

MR. CHAIRMAN : Please sit down.
Let hum first fiush the answor. This is
no point of order. I have given my ruling.

DR. K. MATHEW KURITAN : On the
Ist April there should be some humour.

SHRI K. C. PANT : Before this violent
interruyption, T was trying to say that what-
over the questions and answers about violence
outside, T do not think violence should be
imported into this House. 1 was only
explaining that in the last three general
clections, the elections passed off peace-
fully. In the Fourth Goneral Election, a
tendency to violence and intimadation
showed up, asalso during the mid-term polls.
During the elections just gone by, in Bihar
also, I think, re-poll was ordered for certain
constituencies and certain polling sta-
tions. 1do not have the exact number with
me.

SHRIA.P.CHATTERIEE : No, no.

MR. CHAIRMAN : 1 have said, let him
finish first.

SHRI A. P. CHATTERIJEE: On a point
of order again. (Interruptions) The Minister
can say that at one public meeting in West
Bengal 40 persons were injured, but hs
has no information to say that in 45 booths
in Bihar, election could not be held; he
has no infcrmation on that, What kind
of a Minister is he ?

(Interruptions)

SHRIK. C. PANT :Ifit satisfies my hon.
friend, in Aligarh also there was trouble
and election had to be postponed.

SHRI A.P. CHATTERIJEE: I had asked
about Bihar,

SHRI K. C. PANT : It 15 not cnly
in West Bengal but wherever domocracy
is threatened, people are intimidated and
violence is resorted to, we are against it,
And if there is more violence in West Bengal,

) my hon. friend is also responsible for it,
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SHRI A.P. CHATTERJEE: You have
not answered my guestion.

MR. CHAIRMAN : Next qucstion.

St TFATLEAG : A TA], TF AT
AT KT AT 3 |

oft Fagfa ;| W7 SAAEAT F FATA
¥ gz uF 939 AT AL g1 I

ot Trerreraey ¢ omrar fraz g #
TTqF gL qAT ST Fg AT ATZAT
g f araeg & A FaT § 0 AR
&Y qTg T g1av ¢ |

MR. CHAIRMAN : This is no point o f
order.

St TRy ¢ gF e fear
o7 uF qew fgar @dr | F e
fear gt 21

MR. CHAIRMAN : No, this is no point
of order.

st TEATaY ¢ fagEr & ;Wi
¥ TS FT aiEar A AGA F MY
U FT AA1 g FMAAG & AT AT
gl

MR. CHAIRMAN : No, please sit down.

st eI ¢ & wOY uag-
AT ATEAT § |

MR. CHAIRMAN : No, no, please sit
down.

oY TIRATTAN ¢ HTOHT HiFFre

g

[RAJYA SABHA]

to Questions 12
wt awngfa © &7 &g faar,  this
isno point of order.

st AT ¢ fgar & 9y Fav
&7 7% amE ¥ glau arfr a1 Hi¢
7 fagar &1 w@rg & fagwy o frar
&, WET &7 qUT F1 qzar AW fgar
& | FFTT gfear «f fgar &, swagfear
FT a0 gizar oy feur g

SHRT ARJUN ARORA : On a point of
order, Sir. Can a Member

St qRAATIEN : TF WT IART
THTS: & |

MR. CHATIRMAN : Mr. Arora, T have
ruled him out of order.

SHRI ARJUN ARORA : That is why I
am raising a potnt of order.

St ARAATTAW AW, AT F9T
i fear 1 & gmwar § & o=ma
qIEHT Wit &1 AT AFT I |
Tt S & wg7 & fFfg@mr @ ag A
g UF eA AR GF W qroag
e fear 1 faaww 2, avid § 1 gew
fgar &1 W1 auA agh & ar Agl, 98
qarzy |

v gwafq . AHARTAWw S,

7ra 6T @9 g1 17 |

SHRI ARJUN ARORA : Please hear
me for a moment, Sir. 1s 1t open to a
Member to stand up on a point of order
aad try to explain away his defeat by level-
ling false charges against the winner ?

MR. CHAIRMAN : This 1s no point
of order, Mr. Arora. Picase sit down.

SHRI ARJUN ARORA : No Sir, I am
coming to the point of order.

(Interruptions)
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St gATafa . UFATVAAT S, ;T
qfsq 411
M USAT @A 2 A, §ograd
Fg @I f& 107 97 T &F AT O
F1afza  widr St & w31 g R fRET &
'Y G, T LA HITTH g |

ot gquraf1: cqET AIE HIST
&g & gt [ Z1ar g

S URAT AN : H FZ ATAAT
qigar g & vadg @A St § qaw
fear &0 W aua fwar g a1 &g fgar
FTEN |

SHRI ARJU 7 ARORA : Sir, my point
of order is veiv simple. If a Member
abuses the privil: ge of raising a point of order
and you merely rule that it is not a point
or order, the n-ed of the situation is not
met. In such ‘:ases, his remarks should
be expunged fro n the record of the House.

: The  Question

MR. CHAIRMAN
Hour is over.

12 NooN

SHRIARJUI ARORA : Sir,the Ques-
tion Hour 1s over but the point of order

is never over.

SHRI A. P. CHATTERIJEE : 1 would
like to know whether Mr. Arjun Arora
15 an Young T rk or not. He seems to
be old. In spte¢ of that he 15 an Young

Turk.

Y AT @ AT, W
fagaa w3ar ; {6 oa arzd  fafqeEs
arfear &1 1 2 fAaz agr qgq |

fasizm

st @Ay : IF@T, g7 FIAFA
Afem ) § gurer & fgard @ 99 @l
g!
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Question and Answer 34

| UHATAN ¢ gT TFET Ay
afusrz & f& Ay forer w3 §
AT 37T F#7T F1 AeAATT A1 AT
EFAT? (Interruptions) 7T g7 faa
T qfge #tT grer g ?

SR A AV : ST Sar g oag
ATE AT § SATFT G371 & | 71T AT
AT § TIFT &3 |

= ARATNAY ¢ A, T FU
FTAT FS A HUST AT KT FHRT AT
afmg & qad 33T F 3@ E, AT
FU FE AT ALIT FT GAH
gife, ag gar faa 1wt weqq
gUTT &7 W e fF do FJamzvara
qgw, »ff WgERs HAl foear, geqor
Fegfacz qiEf #73re @% §——47 W
F1 fagrea ore ga-gafa g mar g,
T A w1 fagreg wfeame g, fee
A aF T w1 agy awr-ferear-
ardr fasw AT, agw AR faFar)
T AZATAT § g o stq FT AF
AT § q3T & | TWHT 97 GA |

st ORT HAIT ¢ YFATVIA ST
I # fag & A7 qqAr TEarg
FY &1 wee F1 fagra a ewe
agf fFar )

SHORT NOTICE QUESTION
AND ANSWER

Caust OF EARTHQUAKE AT KOYNA

*SHRI A. G. KULKARNT : Will the
Minister ¢f IRRIGATION AND POWER

’ be pleased to state :

(1) whether a meeting of scientists under

JJ the auspices of the UNESCO held in Pars,



